


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 207 

(By MR. NUCKOLS) 

[Passed March 4, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter thirty-three of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section desig­

nated section twenty-eight, relating to issuance of service 

representative permits by insurance commissioner to non­

residents. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article twelve, chapter thirty-three of the code of West 

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section 

twenty-eight, to read as follows: 

Section 28. Service Representative Permits.-Individ-

2 ual nonresidents of West Virginia, employed on salary by 
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3 an insurer, who enter the state to assist and advise resi-

4 dent agents in the solicitation, negotiation, making or 

5 procuring of contracts of insurance on risks resident, 

6 located or to be performed in West Virginia shall obtain 

7 a service representative permit. The commissioner may, 

8 upon receipt of a properly prepared application, issue such 

9 permit without requiring a written examination therefor. 

10 The fee for a service representative permit shall be five 

11 dollars and the permit shall expire at midnight on March 

12 thirty-first next following the date of issuance. Issuance 

l'3 of a service representative permit shall not entitle the 

14 holder to countersign policies. Such representative shall 

15 not in any manner solicit, negotiate, make or procure in-

16 surance in this state except when in the actual company of 

17 the licensed resident agent whom he has been assigned to 

18 assist. All fees collected under this section shall be de-

19 posited in the fund for the purposes set forth in section 

20 thirteen of article three of this chapter. 






